
David Lane Beaird & Associateso Inc.

105 Commercial Parkway
P.O. Box 769
West Monroe, Louisiana 71294-0769
Phone: 318-388-3227
Fax: 318-388-3228

September 16,2025

Honorable Mayor Staci Mitchell
City of West Monroe
2305 North 7th Street
West Monroe, LA 71291

RE: New Fishing Pier Addition
Riverfront Park
West Monroe, Louisiana
DLB Project No. 230205

Dear Mayor Mitchell:

Transmitted herewith are four (4) copies of Change Order No 1 for the referenced project for
your signature. This Change Order is required to account for the days due to the river slage being
2' above pool stage. A summary of the project time impacted as a result of the river stage is ai
follows:

1. Notice to Proceed January 8,2024 - Contract Completion Date: l0l24l\O24
2. River Stage above 22' gage from Jan 8,2024 to June 15,2024 - 159 days delay
3. June 16, 2024 to Jan 1, 2025 - Below 22' Gage - Total of 165 days from 270 days-
4. River levels rose above contract level of 22' gage on January I , 2025 and remained above

22' for an addition al 173 days to Substantial Completion Date of Jun e 23, 2025 .
5. Total days of work stoppage due to the river level above 22' gage was 262 days.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

DAVID LANE BEAIRD & ASSOCIATES, INC.

David P.E.



TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
New Fishing Pier Addition - Riverfront Park IPROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NUMBER:

CONTRACTOR:

Date of Change Order

D and L of Ouachita, Inc.

23205

CHANGE ORDER NO:

CONTRACT DATE:

Purchase Order No.

211212024

t0/24t2024

Request your porposal to make the following change(s) in this contract. Attach SUMMARY, BREAKDOWN and/or LINIT PRICE BREAKDOWN
forms as required and give a briefdescription ofthe change(s) below.

This Change Order is required due to account for conditions ofthe river levels being two (2) feet above pool stage for an extended period oftime.as specified that the
work would be stopped . This condition is beyond the control ofthe Contractor. No change in contract amount. Notice to Proceed January 8, 2024 Original Contract
CompletionDate:10/24/2024- RiverStagefromlans,2024toJunel5,2024abovecontractlevelstotalof l5gdays.Junel6,2024toJanl,2025belowContractlevel
-Totalofl65daysfrom2T0days-Balanceofl05daysonContractTime-CompletionDateadjustedtoJanuary ls,2025.Riverlevelsroseabovecontractlevelof22'
gage on January 1,2025 and remained above22'for an additional 173 days to Substantial Completion Date ofJune 23,2025, Total days ofwork stoppage due to the
river level above22'gage was 262 days.

The Original Contract Sum

Total Changes by Previous Change Order(s)

Current Contract Sum

Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order

New Contract Sum

$544,000.00

$544,000.00

$544,000.00

The Original Contract Completion Date and Contract Time.

Total Time extended by Previous Change Order(s)

Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order

New Contract Completion Date & Revised Contract Time Date: 6/2312025

Added Building Area

NOTE : No additional increase in time or monEt will be considered for a Change Order item after it has been executed.

Date: 101412024 270 peys

262 ol'ys
DAYS

(Sq. Ft.)

532 nnys

RECOMMENDED
Designer's Name:

David Lane Beaird & Accociates

PROPOSER
Contractor's Name:

D and L of Ouachita, Inc.

REVIEWER
Project Manager:

Staci Mitchel

Address:

105 Commercial Parkway

Address:

1568 A Hwy 80 East

City of West Monroe
505 District Drive

West LA7t292 7 West Monroe, Louisiana 71291
By: By:

Date:Z{
Tensas Basin Levee District

Classification Amount

Omission (Type "O")*

Classification

Miscellaneous (Type "M")

Owner Requested (Type "R")

Amount

Error (Type "E")*

*See Section 5.4.3 of the Louisiana Capital Improvement Projects Procedure Manual for Design and Construction, 2006 Edition

Owner approval:
COMMENTS

20t5 co-3



d*t,rlos 9.ra /
Zo%

USGS fiI$trfil$f, Buachita Rirrer at West [illanroe, LA

30

25

2E

o
o

c0

tu

IJ
q0
IE
(9

llar HaU JuI Sep
2424 EB24 20e4 ?]B.24

- 
Gage height

r Period of approued data

llou Jan llar ]lag
2B!4 2025 ZB25 2025

- 
Period of provisional data

- 
Ilperational linit {nininun}

- --' -t

&UtsffiS

I

I

i
,- .-..-_- . ._+


